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OPINION AND ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:
Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) for consideration and disposition are the Exceptions of T-Netix, Inc. and T-Netix Telecommunications Services, Inc. (T-Netix) dated June 6, 2005, to the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Louis G. Cocheres, issued May 17, 2005.  T-Netix filed Exceptions on June 6, 2005.  Mr. Montgomery did not file Reply Exceptions.
History of the Proceeding


This case is one of a series of cases involving the efforts of T-Netix, Inc., and T‑Netix Telecommunications Services, Inc. (T-Netix), to provide telephone service to prison inmates throughout Pennsylvania.  On September 8, 2003, Mr. Montgomery  filed the above-captioned Complaint.  In his Complaint, Mr. Montgomery alleged: (1) that he was not getting his money’s worth out of the time he purchased; (2) that, after his calls were connected, the parties could not hear each other speak; and (3) that there were collect call restrictions on the numbers he wanted to call.  On September 20, 2003, the Secretary served the Complaint on T-Netix.


At the time of hearing, Mr. Montgomery was an inmate at the State Correctional Institution (SCI) at Somerset.  Mr. Montgomery could make calls to persons on a pre-approved calling list by using a prepaid account or by calling the party collect.  His Complaint concerned problems with calls he made to his wife and mother.  



The problem of poor call connections to Mr. Montgomery’s wife started in May 2003 and ended August 1, 2003, when Mrs. Montgomery moved to Henderson, Nevada.
  Mr. Montgomery’s home telephone had Call Waiting, an answering service and other features on it.  Tr. 6-7, 9.  



When Mr. Montgomery tried to call his mother collect, he would receive a recorded message that the number was not authorized or that the number did not receive calls.  This problem began at the end of 2001 and continued through the date of hearing.  To the best of Mr. Montgomery’s knowledge, his mother had no problem paying her bills but she did have Call Waiting on her telephone service.  Upon inquiry, Mr. Montgomery received a number for his mother to use to lift the collect call block, which he passed on to his mother.  When she called the number, she was put on hold for twenty to thirty minutes and was not able to get through.  Finding of Fact Nos. 5-8, 11.


Because the collect calling option was not available to him, Mr. Montgomery made calls to his mother using his prepaid account.  These calls were occasionally cut off for no apparent reason and he would have to place another call to reconnect the conversation and incur another connection fee of $2.47.  Tr. 10.  Mr. Montgomery was aware that call waiting, third-party calling and loud background noises might result in the DOC phone system disconnecting calls.  Mr. Montgomery denied that there were loud noises in the background when his calls to either his wife or mother were cut off.  Finding of Fact 12-14.



Mr. Montgomery completed a telephone discrepancy form directed to T-Netix’s customer service representative, Ms. Miller, on several different occasions but got no satisfaction.  Ms. Miller did not authorize a refund because it was not her job and because it was not Department of Corrections (DOC) policy to make refunds.  Finding of Fact No. 22. 



The problem of poor call connections started in May 2003 and ended in August 2003.  Mr. Montgomery asked to be compensated for the stress he suffered due to the malfunctioning of the telephone system.  Montgomery Exhibit 1 was a group of commissary receipts dated from December 24, 2002, through January 20, 2004.  Each receipt showed the purchase of prepaid telephone minutes.  Mr. Montgomery’s main concern regarding blocked collect call lines was about access to his mother’s telephone number.  He also knew that there were blocked lines for his aunt in New York and uncle in Harrisburg.  Mr. Montgomery knew that the collect call blocks should not have been placed for financial reasons.  Mr. Montgomery kept track of the costs of his calls and, because the charges varied, was aware of the balance in his account.  Mr. Montgomery denied receiving any credits to his prepaid account.  Finding of Fact 29-31.


The Secretary of the Commission served T-Netix with Mr. Montgomery’s Complaint by letter dated September 10, 2003.  By letter, dated November 7, 2003, T-Netix filed an Answer
 that denied the allegations in the Complaint.  T-Netix contended that some of Mr. Montgomery’s calls might have been subject to collect call restrictions for a variety of reasons, including non-payment of collect call charges, exceeding the maximum balance permitted for collect calls or failure to establish a direct billing account, if required.  Ans. at 1.


A telephonic hearing was held on March 3, 2004.  Mr. Montgomery appeared pro se, testified on his own behalf and introduced one exhibit, which was admitted into the record.  The Company was represented by counsel, who introduced the testimony of one witness, Tammie Carpenter, T-Netix’s Manager of Budget Connections.  Finding of Fact No. 32.


On May 17, 2005, the ALJ issued his Initial Decision in which he concluded that the Mr. Montgomery carried his burden of proof by showing that the quality of the telephone connection between the parties was poor and that conversation was not possible between May 2003 and August 1, 2003, with regard to calls to his wife, and between May 2003 and August 31, 2003, with regard to calls to his mother.  The ALJ also concluded that Mr. Montgomery carried his burden of proving that call blocks were placed without notice and that the response from the Company Customer Service Center was poor.  I.D. at 10-15.  With regard to T-Netix’s obligation to provide reasonable and adequate service, the ALJ found that T-Netix provided inadequate service and violated Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code (Code), 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501: (1) when it placed collect call restrictions on Mr. Montgomery’s approved telephone list without notice; and (2) when it provided a poor response to Mr. Montgomery from its Customer Call Service Center.  In all, the ALJ assessed a civil penalty of $3,500 against T-Netix.  I.D. at 16-17.  In addition, the ALJ ordered T Netix to pay a $2.77 credit into Mr. Montgomery’s account for the calls he made to his wife between May 2003 and August 1, 2003 and to his mother from May 2003 and August 31, 2003, with interest.  The ALJ denied the Complaint in all other respects.  T-Netix filed Exceptions on June 6, 2005.  No Reply Exceptions were filed by Mr. Montgomery.

Discussion

This Commission has had occasion to address several complaints involving the rates, terms, conditions and quality of telephone service provided to prison inmates.  Because of incarceration, inmates are subject to Pennsylvania Department of Corrections (DOC) regulations and internal prison operations policies relative to access to telephone utility services.  Sandra L. Feigley v. AT&T Communications of Pa., Inc., Docket No. C‑00981434 (Order entered April 30, 2001) (Feigley I), affirmed, Sandra L. Feigley, et al. v. Pa. PUC, 794 A.2d 428 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2002), appeal denied sub nom, C.U.R.E. of Pa. v. Pa. PUC, 569 Pa. 723, 806 A.2d 863 (2002).  See also, Susan Strandberg v. T‑Netix, Inc. and T-Netix Telecommunications, Inc., Docket No. C-20039780 (Order entered February 16, 2006) (Strandberg); and Ryan Wheeler-EN-3224 v. T-Netix, Inc. and T-Netix Telecommunications (Wheeler) Docket No. C-20031124, (Order entered May 2, 2008) ; and George Ross, EE-1993(Complainant) v. T-Netix, Inc. and T-Netix Telecommunications, Inc., Docket No. C-20039391 (Order entered October 4, 2007).


As noted by ALJ Cocheres, most of these recent cases brought by inmates contain issues similar to those addressed in the instant Formal Complaint.  Any differences in outcome will be dependent on the differences in the evidentiary record created by the parties.  I.D. at 8.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     


The ALJ made sixty Findings of Fact and fifteen Conclusions of Law.  The Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law are incorporated herein by reference and are adopted without comment unless they are either expressly or by necessary implication rejected or modified by this Opinion and Order.



As the proponent of a rule or order, the Complainant in this proceeding bears the burden of proof pursuant to Section 332(a) of the Public Utility Code (Code), 66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a), which provides that the party seeking a rule or order from the Commission has the burden of proof in that proceeding.  It is axiomatic that “[a] litigant’s burden of proof before administrative tribunals as well as before most civil proceedings is satisfied by establishing a preponderance of evidence which is substantial and legally credible.”  Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. PUC, 578 A.2d 600, 602 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1990). 



In Waldron v. Philadelphia Electric Company, 54 PA P.U.C. 98 (1980), the Commission explained the process of meeting the burden of proof.  In accordance with Waldron, the complainant has the burden to put forth evidence establishing a prima facie case.  Once a prima facie case has been established, the burden of going forward, but not the ultimate burden of proof, shifts to the utility to rebut the prima facie case with evidence which is at least co-equal.  Waldron at 99.  If the utility rebuts a complainant’s evidence, the burden of going forward shifts back to the complainant, who must rebut the utility’s evidence by a preponderance of the evidence.  Poorbaugh v. West Penn Power Company, Docket No. C-00934745, 1994 Pa. PUC LEXIS 95 (Order entered March 1, 1994.


In the Introduction to its Exceptions, T-Netix complains that the ALJ placed liability on T-Netix because of the lateness of its Answer to this Complaint.  T-Netix describes the delay of almost two months in answering the Complaint as innocent and completely inadvertent.  We do not accept this excuse from a corporation that has supplied service that has been the subject of many other complaints to this Commission.  T-Netix should be more vigilant in screening its mail for important correspondence.   



T-Netix also objected generally to the ALJ’s application of Chapter 64 in the Initial Decision.  T-Netix asserts that the substantive portions of Chapter 64 do not govern T-Netix because only the complaint procedures contained in chapter 64 apply to interexchange carriers such as T-Netix.  Exc. at 2.  T-Netix also argued that the application of Chapter 64 to T-Netix violated T-Netix’s constitutional right to due process of law.  This concern is echoed in T-Netix’s first Exception, wherein T-Netix objects to the ALJ’s Conclusion of Law No. 6, which states as follows: 
There can be no suspension of service without prior notice to the customer.  52 Pa. Code §§64.71 (seven days written advanced notice) and 64.81 (attempted 24 hour advanced in-person notice in narrow circumstances).  The obvious purpose of these regulations is to give the customer the opportunity to remedy the problem and avoid the suspension.  
I.D. at 19.  T-Netix argues that this statement is correct only with regard to local exchange carriers.  As an interexchange carrier (IXC), the dispute and complaint procedures, codified at 52 Pa.  Code §§ 64.131-64.171, are the only parts of Chapter 64 applicable to T-Netix.  Exc. at 5-7
T-Netix is correct that the provisions of Sections 64.71 and 64.81 of our Regulations do not apply to IXCs.  Accordingly, we shall grant this Exception.  However, we note that IXCs are not exempt from the obligation to provide adequate service, as the Public Utility Code contains sufficient service standards that could be applied to utilities generally.  Therefore, there is a basis whereby the ALJ could find T-Netix to be in violation of Section 1501’s provisions, notwithstanding his discussion of, and reliance on Chapter 64 of the Commission’s Regulations.  Daniel Franks v. T-Netix, Inc. and T-Netix Telecommunications, Inc. Docket No. C-20030123 (Order entered April 25, 2006) (Franks).



In its second Exception, T-Netix objects to the ALJ’s Conclusion of Law No. 7, which states that a violation of the Commission’s regulations is a per se violation of Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code.  66 Pa. C.S. § 1501.  T‑Netix asserts that it is not subject to the requirements of Chapter 64 and, therefore, did not violate Section 1501.  Thus, the Company opines the $1,000 civil penalty issued by the ALJ for the per se violation of Section 1501 is not justified.  Exc. at 7.
We agree with T-Netix that a violation of a regulation is not necessarily a per se violation of Section 1501.  We can envision situations where a utility might commit a regulatory violation, which would be minor and infrequent.  If that violation does not result in inconvenience, interruptions in service or expense to the customer or have safety implications, the violation might not be so unreasonable as to rise to the level of a Section 1501 violation.  However, it does not necessarily follow that a violation of a Regulation is a necessary precursor to a violation of Section 1501.  In an instance where a specific regulation does not apply, but where there is evidence that the quality of utility service has not been reasonable or adequate, a finding of a Section 1501 violation may be appropriate.  Accordingly, we will grant T-Netix’s Exception to the extent that a violation of a regulation does not necessarily lead to a per se violation of a statute.    


In its third Exception, T-Netix objects to the ALJ’s Conclusion of Law No. 12 as incorrect and without record basis.  Conclusion of Law No. 12 states that: 
[b]y suspending collect call service without prior notice to the customer, T‑Netix rendered inadequate, unreasonable service to Mr. Montgomery’s family in violation of the Public Utility Code.  66 Pa. C.S. §1501.  
Exc. at 8-9.  T-Netix argues that this conclusion is incorrect and without record basis because it rests on the assumption that T-Netix has a duty to provide notice before suspending collect call service even though T-Netix is not subject to the requirements of Chapter 64.  T-Netix contends that the Commission has never imposed a notice requirement on interexchange resellers and the ALJ should not be permitted to do so in this instance.  


The ALJ imposed a civil penalty of $2,000 on T-Netix for the violation of two Regulations: (1) the placement of call blocks without notice and (2) the poor response from the Company’s Customer Service Center.  The ALJ then placed an additional $1,000 civil penalty for the related violation of Section 1501.
  As noted above, we agree with T-Netix that most of the Chapter 64 Regulations do not apply to IXCs.  Accordingly, we will rescind the two $1,000 penalties related to violations of Chapter 64.  


However, we do not agree with T-Netix that a violation of a Regulation is a necessary pre-condition to the violation of Section 1501.  Upon a review of the record, we find that Mr. Montgomery established a prima facie case that collect call restrictions had been placed on his mother’s and his wife’s accounts.  Mr. Montgomery was not able to establish that the collect call restrictions had been placed for a legitimate business reason because that information was known only to T-Netix.  It was incumbent upon T‑Netix to go forward with evidence about the specific reasons for the collect call restrictions placed on the numbers on Mr. Montgomery’s calling list.  


In its fourth Exception, T-Netix objects to the ALJ’s Conclusion of Law No. 10, which states that “[t]he failure of T-Netix to investigate customer complaints and make a refund, when appropriate, violated Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code.  66 Pa. C.S. § 1501.


In the Initial Decision, the ALJ concluded that the record supported a finding that the Company’s handling of customer complaints was inadequate and violative of Section 1501, even though the evidence presented in this case was less detailed than that presented in other cases.  I.D. at 17.  We agree with the ALJ that there is sufficient evidence here to justify this finding.  T-Netix’s services are paid for by prisoners or the persons on their calling lists when they accept collect calls.  So, these persons should receive the reasonable and adequate service within the restrictions placed on the telephone system by the DOC.  In Jon E. Yount, AC-8297, et al., v. T-Netix, Inc. and T-Netix Telecommunications, Inc. (Yount), Docket No. C-20042655 (Order entered May 2, 2008), we observed as follows:
We are troubled that T‑Netix did not regard the inmates as customers even when their calls were paid for using the inmates’ prepaid accounts.  Finding of Fact No. 40.  While erroneous disconnections may be relatively infrequent, such disconnections are unacceptable when they do occur.  While the erroneous disconnections themselves are difficult enough for the inmates, the fact that T‑Netix has done little or nothing to investigate complaints or to make refunds, when appropriate, is unacceptable.  We conclude that T-Netix rendered inadequate service by improperly disconnecting bona fide calls connected to the public switched network and by failing to reimburse the Complainants for the costs of reconnecting calls.  Accordingly, we shall deny T-Netix’s Exception.

Yount at 12.  In this case also, inappropriate disconnections and poor call quality have been met by T-Netix with insufficient corrective action.  Accordingly, T-Netix’s Exception is denied and the $500 civil penalty imposed on T-Netix for the poor response of the T-Netix Site Administrator for SCI Somerset to Mr. Montgomery’s complaint.  


In its fifth Exception, T-Netix objects to Conclusion of Law No. 11, which states that “[t]he ‘service’ rendered by the T-Netix Customer Service Center during the time in question was inadequate, unreasonable and violative of the Public Utility Code.  66 Pa. C.S. § 1501.

Mr. Montgomery’s allegations of poor service have also been corroborated by T-Netix.  In its Answer and in testimony, T-Netix admitted that there were collect call restrictions on numbers on Mr. Montgomery’s calling list, including his mother.  Ans. at 1; Tr. at 46-49.  At the hearing, Ms. Carpenter explained that collect call restrictions were placed on numbers on Mr. Montgomery’s calling by the local company because T-Netix does not have a billing agreement with them.  Tr. at 28.  Also, according to T-Netix’s records, Mr. Montgomery’s mother and wife did not set up a direct billing account with T-Netix.  Tr. at 29.  



When Ms. Carpenter was asked about hold times for the Customer Call Center, she admitted that it was “horrible” and could be as long as thirty minutes.  Tr. at 38.  This strikes us as being unreasonable and inadequate, especially when there are so many reasons why a collect call block might be placed on one’s line.  At the time of the hearing, the Calling Center, which served several states, staffed about five shifts from 6:00 AM until 8:00 PM, Central Standard Time to handle direct billing.  The fact that the prisoner has the option of using a prepaid account should not excuse the manner in which collect call blocking is handled by T-Netix or the obstacles placed in the way of a customer trying to establish a direct billing account with T-Netix.  Accordingly, we will approve the ALJ’s imposition of a $1,000 penalty for T-Netix’s violation of Section 1501.  



In its sixth Exception, T-Netix argues that that the ALJ’s Conclusion of Law No. 9 incorrectly and without record basis concluded as follows:
Mr. Montgomery is entitled to a credit for all calls for the period May 1 through August 1, 2003 for his wife’s number and May 1 through August 31, 2003 for his mother’s number.  All credits shall include interest at the legal rate from the date of each transaction.  66 Pa. C.S. §1312(a).



As noted by T-Netix, the wording of Conclusion of Law No. 9 is inconsistent with the wording in Ordering Paragraph No. 2 and the ALJ’s discussion of the credits on pages eleven and twelve of the Initial Decision.  Therein, the ALJ stated as follows:
This technical issue occurred from June 2003 through November 2003 and was resolved by the Company Technical Department.  I find that the record fully supports the credit of connection fees to his account for these calls.  I will require the Company and Mr. Montgomery to agree upon the number of calls in which poor connections were an issue.  They should use their records of the period May 1 through August 1, 2003, for his wife’s number and May 1 through August 31, 2003, for his mother’s number.  
I.D. at 11-12 (emphasis added.)  T-Netix attached two exhibits to its Exceptions as support for its argument that Mr. Montgomery’s prepaid account does not indicate that poor connections between Mr. Montgomery and his wife were an issue.  Exc. at 11.   


The two exhibits attached to T-Netix’s Exceptions were not admitted into the record of this proceeding.  Therefore, these exhibits must not be considered by us in making our determination.  52 Pa. Code § 5.431(b).  Accordingly, we will grant T‑Netix’s Exception to the extent that the language of Conclusion of Law No. 9 in the Initial Decision should be changed to conform to the ALJ’s discussion quoted above and Ordering Paragraph No. 2.  T-Netix’s Exception will be denied to the extent that it asks us to consider the extra-record evidence attached to T-Netix’s Exceptions.  


In its last Exception, T-Netix objects to Conclusion of Law No. 2 as improper because it improperly and without record basis determined that: “Mr. Montgomery carried his burden of proof with respect to some issues.”  Exc. at 12.


Because we believe that Mr. Montgomery did carry his burden of proof with respect to some of the issues in this case, we will deny T-Netix’s last Exception; THEREFORE,
IT IS ORDERED:


1.
That the Exceptions of T-Netix, Inc. and T-Netix Telecommunications Services, Inc. are granted, in part, and denied, in part, consistent with the discussion contained in this Opinion and Order.



2.
That the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Louis G. Cocheres is amended, consistent with this Opinion and Order.



3.
That the Formal Complaint of DeWayne Montgomery, CX-0896, is sustained to the extent consistent with this Opinion and Order.



4.
That T-Netix, Inc. and T-Netix Telecommunications Services, Inc. shall refund to DeWayne Montgomery, CX-0896, or credit to his account connection fees and first minute charges for all calls agreed upon in which poor connections were an issue for the period May 1 through August 1, 2003 for his wife’s number and May 1 through August 31, 2003 for his mother’s number.  All credits shall include interest at the legal rate from the date of each transaction.



5.
That T-Netix and DeWayne Montgomery, CX-0896, shall cooperate and agree on the number of calls and connection fees and first minute charges involved in Ordering Paragraph No. 4 as they reconstruct the list of calls from prison information and their own records.


5.
That T-Netix, Inc. and T-Netix Telecommunications Services, Inc. shall refund to Dewayne Montgomery, EN-3224, the full amount identified in Paragraph 4 above by crediting Mr. Montgomery’s prison commissary account (if his incarceration continues) or in-hand (if he is no longer incarcerated) with written notice to Mr. Montgomery and to the Secretary of the Commission within thirty (30) days of the entry date of the Commission’s Final Order.



6.
That T-Netix, Inc. and T-Netix Telecommunications Services, Inc. shall pay a civil penalty of $1,500 as provided for in Section 3301 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 3301, by sending a certified check or money order, within twenty (20) days after service of this Opinion and Order to:




Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission




P. O. Box 3265




Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265



7.
That, after the refund is credited, T-Netix, Inc. and T-Netix Telecommunications Services, Inc. shall file a Certificate of Satisfaction with the Secretary of the Commission.  Upon receipt of the Certificate, the Secretary shall close this case at Docket No. C-20031203.








BY THE COMMISSION,







James J. McNulty







Secretary

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED: September 25, 2008
ORDER ENTERED:  September 29, 2008
	� 	Mr. Montgomery also complained about calls to his wife in Henderson, Nevada using a prepaid account.  On numerous occasions the call would be cut off for no apparent reason.  In order to reconnect the call, he would call the number again and pay another $3.45 connection fee.  Tr. at 6, 25.  The Commission cannot address interstate telephone service because it is not within our jurisdiction.  I.D. at 9.


	�	T-Netix’s Answer to Mr. Montgomery’s Complaint was untimely.  Section 5.61 of the Commission’s Regulations requires that a respondent answer a complaint within twenty days after the date of service.  A respondent failing to file an answer within the applicable period may be deemed in default, and relevant facts stated in the pleadings may be deemed admitted.  52 Pa. Code § 5.61


	�	The ALJ also imposed an additional $500 penalty on T-Netix for the poor response to Mr. Montgomery’s complaint by the T-Netix Site Administrator for SCI Somerset, which we affirm herein.  I.D. at 17. 
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